
2002 United States Masters Swimming 3000/6000 Postal National Championship 
Participating Teams

Team Name       
 
300 Club 
Adirondack District Masters 
Alaska Masters Swim Club 
Alexandria Masters Swimming 
Arizona Masters 
Arkansas Masters 
Metro Atlanta YMCA Masters 
Blue Wave Mastes 
Burlington Masters - Ontario 
Clearwater Aquatic Team Masters 
Charleston Family YMCA 
City of Las Vegas Masters 
Connecticut Masters 
DC Masters 
Dianetics Swim Team 
Dynamo Masters Swim Team 
Florida Maverick Masters 
Georgia Masters 
Garden State Masters 
Hilton Head Aquatic Club 
Heart of Texas Swim Masters 
Henderson Southern Nevada Masters 
Huntsville Swim Assoc 
Iowa Masters 
Inland Northwest Masters 
Indian River CC Masters 
Lancaster YMCA Masters 
Music City Masters 
Metro Masters Swim Club 
Michigan Masters 
Minnesota Masters 
Missouri Valley 
Mountain View Masters 
Mission Viejo Masters 
North Carolina Masters 
New England Masters 
Niagra Masters 
Irvine Novaquatics 
O*H*I*O* Masters Swim Club 
Omaha Maverick Masters 
Oregon Masters 
Ojai-Santa Barbara 
Pacific Northwest Aquatics 
Piranha Masters 
Rio Grande Swim Club 
Rocky Mountain Masters 
Rockville Masters 
Sacramento Masters 
San Diego Swim Masters 
St Pete Masters 
Spartacus/S.R. 
Swim With American Masters 
The Olympic Club 
San Francisco Tsunami Masters 
Typical Tropical Swim Club 
Tulsa Masters Swim Club 
Unattached 
University of San Francisco Masters 
Ventura County Masters 
Virginia Masters Swim Team 
Westside Houston Swim Club 
White Plains Masters     
 
Total 
 
 
 

Abbreviation   
 
300 
ADMS 
AKMS 
ALEX 
ARIZ 
ARKM 
ATLY 
BLUE 
BMSC 
CATM 
CFYM 
CLVM 
CONN 
DCM 
DST 
DYNA 
FMM 
GAJA 
GSM 
HHAC 
HOTS 
HSNM 
HUNT 
IAMA 
INW 
IRCC 
LYMS 
MCMS 
METR 
MICH 
MINN 
MOVY 
MVM 
MVN 
NCMS 
NEM 
NIAG 
NOVA 
OHIO 
OMAH 
OREG 
OSB 
PNA 
QUIK 
RGSC 
RMM 
RMSC 
SAC 
SDSM 
SPM 
SSA 
SWAM 
TOC 
TSUN 
TTSC 
TULS 
UNAT 
USF 
VCM 
VMST 
WHSC 
WPM   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Swimmers    
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3 
1 
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12 
2 
2 
8 
1 
4 
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1 
2 
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1 
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1 
1 
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1 
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1 
1 
1 
2 
9 
1 
10 
2 
2 
5    
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Entries    
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2002 United States Masters Swimming 3000/6000 Postal National Championship 
Team Scoring 

 

3000 
Women 
 
1 DYNA 70 
2 SPM  57 
3 FMM 50 
4 OREG 38 
5 NOVA 30 
6 MICH 29 
7 SDSM 27 
8 HOTS 22 
8 METR 22 
9 HSNM 19 
10 WHSC 18 
11 CATM 17 
11 RMM 17 
12 NEM  16 
13 NCMS 15 
13 PNA  15 
13 VCM 15 
14 MVM 12 
15 AKMS 11 
15 HHAC 11 
15 QUIK 11 
15 VMST 11 
16 ARKM 10 
17 300  8 
17 CONN 8 
17 IRCC 8 
17 OMAH 8 
18 NIAG 6 
19 CLVM 3 
19 OSB  3 
20 GAJA 2 
21 INW  2 
21 WPM 2 
22 DST  1 
22 SWAM 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3000 
Men 
 
1 OREG 73 
2 VCM 41 
3 MICH 32 
4 HSNM 30 
4 NOVA 30 
5 DYNA 28 
6 NIAG 26 
7 SPM  22 
8 CLVM 19 
9 HOTS 17 
9 MINN 17 
10 AKMS 11 
10 CONN 11 
10 IAMA 11 
10 PNA  11 
10 SDSM 11 
10 USF  11 
11 GSM  9 
11 TSUN 9 
12 TOC  7 
13 METR 6 
13 MVM 6 
13 RMM 6 
14 MOVY 5 
14 RGSC 5 
14 VMST 5 
15 ALEX 4 
16 ADMS 3 
16 DCM 3 
16 DST  3 
16 INW  3 
16 OHIO 3 
17 300  2 
17 HUNT 2 
17 LYMS 2 
17 NCMS 2 
18 WPM 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3000 
Combined 
 
1 OREG 111 
2 DYNA 98 
3 SPM  79 
4 MICH 61 
5 NOVA 60 
6 VCM 56 
7 FMM 50 
8 HSNM 49 
9 HOTS 39 
10 SDSM 38 
11 NIAG 32 
12 METR 28 
13 PNA  26 
14 RMM 23 
15 AKMS 22 
15 CLVM 22 
16 CONN 19 
17 MVM 18 
17 WHSC 18 
18 CATM 17 
18 MINN 17 
18 NCMS 17 
19 NEM  16 
19 VMST 16 
20 HHAC 11 
20 IAMA 11 
20 QUIK 11 
20 USF  11 
21 300  10 
21 ARKM 10 
22 GSM  9 
22 TSUN 9 
23 IRCC 8 
23 OMAH 8 
24 TOC  7 
25 INW  5 
25 MOVY 5 
25 RGSC 5 
26 ALEX 4 
26 DST  4 
27 ADMS 3 
27 DCM 3 
27 OHIO 3 
27 OSB  3 
27 WPM 3 
28 GAJA 2 
28 LYMS 2 
28 HUNT 2 
29 SWAM 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6000 
Women 
 
1 SPM  36 
2 SDSM 33 
2 NOVA 33 
3 MVM 30 
4 MICH 25 
5 HOTS 20 
5 OREG 20 
6 FMM 15 
7 DST  13 
8 BMSC 11 
8 METR 11 
8 NIAG 11 
9 CONN 9 
9 VMST 9 
10 DYNA 8 
10 TULS 8 
11 CFYM 7 
11 NEM  7 
11 RMM 7 
11 RMSC 7 
12 AKMS 5 
12 OSB  5 
13 LYMS 4 
13 PNA  4 
14 ARIZ 3 
14 BLUE 3 
14 SWAM 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6000 
Men 
 
1 OREG 63 
2 SPM  59 
3 DYNA 34 
4 VCM 31 
5 HOTS 17 
5 MICH 17 
5 PNA  17 
6 MINN 16 
7 CONN 11 
7 SAC  11 
7 SDSM 11 
7 TTSC 11 
8 RGSC 9 
9 MVM 8 
10 ARIZ 7 
10 VMST 7 
11 NSYG 6 
11 OMAH 6 
12 NIAG 5 
12 SWAM 5 
13 TULS 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6000 
Combined 
 
1 SPM  95 
2 OREG 83 
3 SDSM 44 
4 DYNA 42 
4 MICH 42 
5 MVM 38 
6 HOTS 37 
7 NOVA 33 
8 VCM 31 
9 PNA  21 
10 CONN 20 
11 MINN 16 
11 NIAG 16 
11 VMST 16 
12 FMM 15 
13 DST  13 
14 BMSC 11 
14 METR 11 
14 SAC  11 
14 TTSC 11 
14 TULS 11 
15 ARIZ 10 
16 RGSC 9 
17 SWAM 8 
18 CFYM 7 
18 NEM  7 
18 RMM 7 
18 RMSC 7 
19 NSYG 6 
19 OMAH 6 
20 AKMS 5 
20 OSB  5 
21 LYMS 4 
22 BLUE 3 



2002 United States Masters Swimming 3000/6000 Postal National Championship 

* New National Record  
** New National Record (3000 split) 
*** Beat former National Record 

Race Results

Women's 3000         
 
 19-24 
Record: A Beard   2001  32:26.99 
1 Gina Dhom 24 OREG 39:07:67  
2 Rebecca Cleaveland 23 DYNA 39:45:47  
3 Filiz Gumusaneli 21 NOVA 40:54:46  
4 Danielle Cavallaro 24 DYNA 41:09:73  
5 Danielle Ebnother 20 OREG 41:14:99  
6 Jennifer Jopke 23 HSNM 41:54:99  
7 Ilaria Guidoboni 23 DYNA 44:31:73  
8 Nicole Boston 24 AKMS 58:45:30  
       
 25-29 
Rcord:  S Quan   2001  34:42.37 
1 Miriam Carlson 25 MICH 35:35:47  
2 Fiona Peterson 29 NOVA 37:04:28  
3 Jill Hansen 28 DYNA 37:17:00  
4 Jennifer Ross 29 HSNM 37:51:99  
5 Katie Kirkpatrick 29 DYNA 38:40:44  
6 Sarah Schneider 26 HSNM 38:45:99  
7 Michele Gaza 27 NOVA 40:20:99  
8 Karla Rees 29 MVM 43:11:01  
9 Holly Boob 25 INW 44:53:40  
10 Laura O'Connor 29 DYNA 47:32:83  
11 Kelly Newell 29 INW 49:16:29  
12 Maria Karanungan 29 DYNA 50:03:42  
13 Linda Perry 26 DYNA 50:20:84  
14 Cathy Tide  28  AKMS 52:14:78  
       
 30-34 
Record:  L Welting   2000  33:42.51 
1 Lee Anne Ghimenti 32 VCM 36:41:80  
2 Mary DeMilia 31 NCMS 38:11:29  
3 Janet Rumble 34 AKMS 40:04:49  
4 Kristina Ulveling 30 DYNA 42:51:95  
5 Alison Moore 32 OREG 45:00:16  
6 Helen Clark 33 NOVA 45:22:18  
7 Allison Garland 30 NOVA 47:42:36  
8 Gina Schifini 32 CLVM 52:11:99  
9 Lisa Hutchings 34 NIAG 54:12:16  
10 Gertraud Perry 34 DST 55:46:45  
11 Jodi Stebbins 33 PNA 56:45:40  
12 Amanda Welsh 30 AKMS 57:30:92  
       
 35-39 
Record:  K Pipes-Nielson   1999  32:54.57 
1 Jill Gellatly 35 HOTS 34:04:43  
2 Arlene House-Delmage 39 WHSC 36:41:70  
3 Marcia Cleveland 38 CONN 37:18:57  
4 Lori Terlouw 38 ARKM 39:00:35  
5 Rebecca Friedlander 36 DYNA 39:49:05  
6 Livia Zien 36 SPM 40:12:12  
7 Nicole Vanderpoel 37 RMM 40:52:68  
8 Vicki Hedrick 37 VCM 42:14:99  
9 Robin Barry 35 HSNM 43:22:00  
10 Kistin Brooks 37 OREG 44:25:81  
11 Debbie Snyder 36 INW 44:53:56  
12 Renee Dusatko-Dobihal 38 NOVA 47:01:28  
13 Nancy Hugo 38 IAMA 48:54:11  
14 Gertraud Perry 35 DST 54:28:16  
15 Flavia Zappa 35 FMM 56:59:64  
       
 40-44 
Record:  D Ogier   1995  36:39.57 
 Karlyn Pipes-Neilsen 40 SDSM 34:07:18 ** 
1 Sally Maddox 43 HOTS 35:33:83 *** 
2 Arlene House-Delmage 40 WHSC 36:51:40  
3 Bonny List 44 UNAT 37:38:99  
4 Sharon Salzman 44 SPM 38:11:10  

5 Diana Stephens 43 DYNA 39:10:53  
6 Anne Uecker 42 NEM 39:47:97  
7 Barbara Capes 44 DYNA 40:41:99  
8 Susan Donahue 41 MVM 40:47:73  
9 Joni Young 41 OREG 40:48:88  
10 Jill Shaffer 41 VCM 40:49:08  
11 Christine Swanson 40 SPM 42:36:33  
12 Amy Grossman 41 ATLY 43:43:99  
13 Susan Nolte 41 RMM 44:35:37  
14 Celia Applegate 42 NIAG 44:38:65  
15 Elizabeth Einset 40 AKMS 47:16:01  
16 Cindy Hawkinson 41 RMM 51:59:45  
17 Wendy Johnson 43 SPM 52:06:17 
18 Timi Wolfe 40 LYMS 52:49:42  
19 Sue Moucha 44 BLUE 1:11:35:68   
   
 45-49 
Record:  B Dunbar   1996  35:49.05 
1 Karen Einsidler 46 METR 35:41:51 * 
2 Danielle Ogier 49 UNAT 36:52:73  
3 Mary Sweat 45 OREG 37:58:71  
4 Jo Ann Harrelson 46 SPM 39:01:25  
5 Debbie Wilson 48 NCMS 39:15:16  
6 Cece Carlton 47 DYNA 40:43:02  
7 Martha Childs 47 MICH 41:16:27  
8 Kim Stoddard 47 SPM 41:56:64  
9 Patricia Robison 47 METR 42:09:55  
10 Pam Geiger 49 SPM 42:23:00  
11 Dorothy Bullard 45 NOVA 43:14:12 
12 Kathy Hull 46 RMM 44:03:38 
13 Elizabeth Deschenes 49 NOVA 44:25:39 
14 Nancy Surdoval 49 WPM 44:35:69 
15 Lisa Watson 48 GAJA 45:50:99 
16 Madeleine Holmberg 49 OREG 46:17:96 
17 Nancy Coggeshall 46 ARIZ 46:36:52 
18 Catherine Murphy 46 INW 46:57:99 
19 Dianne Edgar 46 NIAG 47:47:57 
20 Claire Christian 48 SWAM 53:02:10 
21 Mimi Hughes 46 HUNT 53:21:64 
22 Connie Peterson 47 OREG 53:55:62 
23 Barbara O'Connor 45 ARKM 53:57:94 
24 Kitty Magness 45 DST 59:02:43 
      
 50-54 
Record:  B Dunbar   2000  36:47.74 
1 Shirley Loftus 50 VMST 40:39:29 
2 Sally Guthrie 52 MICH 41:53:15 
3 Meegan Wilson 54 300C 46:51:78 
4 Candace Lang 52 DYNA 47:03:60 
5 Dawn Obrecht 53 RMM 47:39:97 
6 Barbara Prescott 52 SPM 47:44:96 
7 Jani Sutherland 53 OREG 49:39:46 
8 Katherine Watson 54 OSB 50:48:17 
9 Kathleen Savolt 51 WPM 52:00:14 
10 Ruth Thompson 52 FMM 54:40:63 
11 Linda West 50 SSA 56:08:99 
12 Karla Bowman 53 DYNA 57:23:71 
13 Pauline Hessing 51 AKMS 1:01:06:18 
14 Laurie Elberson 53 AKMS 1:08:26:99   
   
 55-59 
Record:  S Munn   1996  44:05.99 
1 Sally Dillon 56 PNA 43:48:85 * 
2 Jane Katz 59 METR 45:10:10  
3 Elaine Bromwich 59 SPM 47:06:09  
4 Marcia Anziano 57 RMM 51:08:39  
5 Bonnie Kotzbach 58 MVN 51:24:45  
6 Jennifer Parks 59 MICH 52:14:39  
7 Kay Turner 55 NIAG 52:21:29  
8 Shirley King 56 ARKM 54:44:00  



2002 United States Masters Swimming 3000/6000 Postal National Championship 

* New National Record  
** New National Record (3000 split) 
*** Beat former National Record 

9 Bentley Marane 59 GAJA 56:40:99  
10 Jerry Zurn 59 SWAM 1:25:28:13   
  
 60-64 
Record:  B Jordan   1997  45:11.56 
1 Claire O'Brien 63 NEM 46:26:06  
2 Patricia Bond 64 FMM 50:01:98  
3 Carol Deman 61 OMAH 54:32:99  
4 Sandy Steer 63 SPM 59:32:02  
5 Nana Whalen 64 HHAC 1:05:49:28   
   
 65-69 
Record:  G Roper   1997  48:44.10 
1 Betsy Jordan 65 SDSM 46:53:01 * 
2 Adrienne Pipes 68 SDSM 51:04:63  
3 Kate Knight-Perry 67 SPM 55:59:91 
 
 70-74 
Record:  G Roper   2000  52:21.02 
1 Gail Roper 73 QUIK 52:15:53 * 
2 Joan Campbeth 72 CATM 55:29:59  
3 Nancy Durstein 72 CATM 59:25:62  
4 Ann Dallam 72 SDSM 59:41:38  
5 Mary Lou Mitchell 71 SPM 1:01:19:48 
6 Barbara Eisele 72 HHAC 1:06:03:.29 
7 Janet Kavadas 71 PNA 1:08:22:40 
  
 75-79 
Record: L Kivi Nochman  2001  1:00:10.66  
1 Gladys Olsen 76 FMM 1:14:04:92 
2 Phyllis Crockett 75 UNAT 1:17:20:99 
3 Marjorie Newman 78 IRCC 1:17:53:30 
4 Regan Kenner 78 FMM 1:18:59:35 
 
 80-84 
Record:  R Simonton   1998  55:12.91 
1 Peggy Hughes 82 FMM 1:35:55:11 
       
 85-89 
Record: None established      
1 Gertrud Zint 85 FMM 1:20:34:34* 
 
 

Men's 3000         
 
 19-24 
Record:  M Campagna   1995  35:32.85 
1 Stephen Henry 23 USF 34:09:09 * 
2 Shane Hyde 24 AKMS 41:37:55 
3 Brandon Dervishian 22 HSNM 43:06:99 
      
 25-29 
Record:  C Hobson   1996  31:57.00 
1 Brian De Gabriele 28 IAMA 38:31:93 
2 Scott Rapoport 29 HSNM 39:25:99 
3 David Shinn 27 DYNA 43:27:56 
4 Michael Mullin 28 UNAT 54:06:62 
      
 30-34 
Record:  J Erwin   1996  31:15.24 
1 Mark Mcghee 34 CLVM 32:44:99 
2 Curtis Sawin 31 GSM 33:19:22 
3 William Livesay 31 NOVA 35:35:19 
4 Dave LeClair 34 DYNA 36:40:56 
5 Alan Liu 30 MVM 38:09:67 
6 Robert Villacres 33 SPM 38:19:25 
7 Mark Lutzker 30 DYNA 38:41:19  
8 Naoya Okubo 32 INW 42:13:08  
9 Kennedy Price 30 OREG 43:36:96  
10 R.J. Kern 31 NOVA 43:50:43  
11 Jonathan Gardner 34 ALEX 57:17:98 
 
 

 35-39 
Record:  M Shaffer   2001  30:26.56 
1 Mike Shaffer 37 VCM 30:16:43 * 
2 Geoffrey Glaser 38 TSUN 33:10:09  
3 Tim Hedrick 39 VCM 33:28:58  
4 Michael Collins 36 NOVA 34:50:12  
5 Brian Rimel 35 SPM 35:55:46  
6 Robert Higley 37 OREG 37:21:40  
7 Doug Stewart 39 OREG 38:48:78  
8 Sabri Ozun 39 HSNM 39:28:99  
9 Tim Dobias 39 HSNM 40:08:99  
10 Peter Doerner 39 NIAG 40:47:58 
11 David Van Der Zwan 39 OREG 41:03:99 
12 Erik Lange 35 VCM 41:26:79 
13 William Wherritt 35 NOVA 44:14:69 
14 Kenneth Iczkowski 38 300  44:28:18 
15 Dean Courtney 37 AKMS 45:31:84 
16 Peter Barbrick 39 NOVA 46:08:21 
17 Jonathan Terlouw 39 ARKM 53:06:04 
18 Michael DeMilia 36 NCMS 59:56:16 
      
 40-44 
Record:  S MacDonald   1998  32:41.61 
1 Jim Matysek 43 NIAG 36:27:18 
2 Mark Bertz 43 DYNA 36:52:38 
3 Daniel MacDonald 44 MICH 37:10:65 
4 Thomas Wagner 40 NOVA 37:16:99 
5 Paul Chadwick 44 MICH 37:28:11 
6 Eric Haigh 40 MICH 39:20:93 
7 Mike Joyner 44 UNAT 40:22:79 
8 Tord Benner 43 NOVA 40:43:52 
9 Mack McLean 42 300  41:16:41 
10 Scott Cornelius 42 AKMS 42:58:81 
11 Steve Hugo 44 IAMA 43:09:65 
12 Dave Peckham 41 INW 44:02:59 
13 Norm Herron 43 AKMS 44:12:81 
14 John Schneider 42 INW 45:04:02 
15 Scott Smyth 40 ARKM 47:10:56 
16 Doug Garcia 40 INW 49:08:84 
17 James D'Amour 41 MICH 49:54:03 
18 Virgil Crampton 42 INW 54:36:37 
      
 45-49 
Record:  J McConica   2000  31:10.18 
1 Larry Wood 48 HOTS 33:16:77 
2 James Stewart 45 MINN 34:38:75 
3 Weaver Stewart 45 NIAG 35:07:47 
4 Kern Davis 47 SPM 37:24:84 
5 Chris Nolte 45 RMM 37:52:56 
6 Gilles Chalandon 45 METR 39:07:04 
7 Jonathan Riggs 45 MICH 39:20:62 
8 James Fischbeck 49 ADMS 40:23:63 
9 John Gleason 45 HSNM 40:43:99 
10 George Steers 48 WPM 40:58:49 
11 Daniel Mullett 45 CATM 42:42:70 
12 Grant Baker 48 DYNA 42:43:53  
13 Steve Schumacher 45 NOVA 42:56:62  
14 Roman Strakos 47 DYNA 43:30:01  
15 Victor Buehler 48 300  44:39:07  
16 Jimmy Unger 48 OREG 46:34:89  
17 Roy Caldwell 49 RMM 46:41:72  
18 Allen Kossoy 49 MOVY 47:31:64  
19 Martin Avidan 45 WPM 48:35:65  
20 Michael Dunn 46 NIAG 53:54:51  
21 Howard Grimes 45 INW 1:12:11:00 
       
 50-54  
Record:  J McConica   2001  31:37.55 
1 Jim McConica 51 VCM 32:12:97 * 
2 Frank Thompson 50 MICH 35:14:25  
3 Steve Johnson 54 OREG 35:55:41  
4 John Osterloh 53 TOC 37:27:82  
5 Edwin Pyle 53 HSNM 38:38:99  



2002 United States Masters Swimming 3000/6000 Postal National Championship 

* New National Record  
** New National Record (3000 split) 
*** Beat former National Record 

6 John Shrum 53 VMST 39:38:76  
7 Jim Teisher 52 OREG 39:49:17  
8 Bob Sinsheimer 53 OHIO 40:13:02  
9 John Derr 53 VCM 40:34:38 
10 Jon Einsidler 51 METR 40:43:16 
11 Jed Cronin 54 OREG 40:48:39 
12 Bob Bruce 54 OREG 41:01:15 
13 David Foote 52 VCM 41:13:63 
14 Charles Kenney 53 UNAT 45:19:18 
15 Jerry Rutigliano 51 CATM 45:28:90 
16 Rick Wery 50 AKMS 45:52:62 
17 Henry Greenberg 54 NOVA 47:23:28 
18 Paul Hynes 50 DYNA 48:31:51 
19 Alan Garfunkel 54 WPM 49:13:29 
20 Paul Johnsen 53 AKMS 49:30:18 
21 Brian Lamb 51 INW 50:31:38 
22 James Lockhart 53 HSNM 53:50:99 
23 Ben Siebel 50 DYNA 56:09:56 
24 John Straetmans 53 DYNA 1:08:07:99 
 
 55-59 
Record:  R Williams   1997  36:48.41 
1 James McCleery 56 PNA 36:10:77 * 
2 Larry Raffaelli 59 VCM 38:17:39  
3 Vince Herring 59 MINN 39:35:52  
4 Donn Livoni 56 OREG 42:33:53  
5 Terry Platt 58 NIAG 42:55:90  
6 Neil Salkind 55 MOVY 43:49:14  
7 Brian Buzby 59 UNAT 46:05:63  
8 Bob Magness 56 DST 46:49:44  
9 Terry Palmer 57 HAS 50:19:40  
10 MJ Huszcz 55 NOVA 53:23:89  
11 William Elberson 55 AKMS 1:00:17:46 
       
 60-64 
Record:  B Coale   2001  37:51.33 
1 Robert Williams 60 SDSM 38:28:70  
2 Tom Landis 60 OREG 40:06:18  
3 Billy Sulzby 60 UNAT 43:31:72  
4 Burt Kanner 63 OREG 43:47:41  
5 Brent Lake 64 OREG 44:18:53  
6 Douglas Bailey 60 RGSC 44:57:38  
7 Don Parsons 61 ALEX 47:26:20  
8 Fred Anderson 60 NOVA 49:02:85  
9 Norman Macartney 63 NCMS 58:01:28  
10 Fred Jorgensen 60 AKMS 1:05:50:49 
11 Art Hale 60 UNAT 1:13:09:64 
 
 65-69 
Record:  G Johnston   1996  37:16.16 
1 George Brunstad 68 CONN 41:03:14  
2 David Radcliff 68 OREG 41:41:72  
3 Will Rauch 67 CLVM 46:36:99  
4 Dick Weick 68 OREG 49:11:49  
5 Thomas Hetzel 66 HOTS 51:49:81  
6 George Thayer 66 OREG 53:28:50  
7 John Cox 67 SPM 54:16:33  
8 Donald Walter 66 DCM 57:39:52  
9 Ivan Smith 65 LYMS 1:22:04:39 
 
 70-74 
Record:  G Johnston   2001  38:17.10 
1 Robert Beach 72 SPM 43:18:50 
2 Thomas Koenig 70 SPM 50:52:53 
3 Harold Ferris 71 SPM 55:40:00 
4 Thomas Weber 72 NIAG 1:07:43:19 
5 Eugene Paul 74 NOVA 1:09:19:99 
6 Ned Allen 72 SPM 1:12:20:99 
7 Keith Burbridge 73 BLUE 1:18:11:54 
8 Edward Kirk 72 BLUE 1:21:34:02 
 
 
 

 75-79 
Record:  F Piemme   2001  45:00.28 
1 Alex Ramirez-Miller 77 CATM 1:00:20:16 
2 Raymond Allen 76 OREG 1:08:12:99 
3 Elliott Schofield 79 CATM 1:28:58:14 
      
 80-84 
Record:   D Schofield   1995  1:02:46.25  
1 Herman Forest 81 MCMS 1:14:08:00 
2 Robert Atwood 82 SPM 1:25:16:41 
3 Elliott Schofield 80 CATM 1:35:24:59 
4 TR Johnson 80 TTSC 1:45:20:01 
 
 
Women's 6000         
 
 19-24 
Record:  M Carlson   2001  1:13.22.27  
1 Megan Lucas 23 NOVA 1:15:34:21   
   
 25-29 
Record:  S Quan   2000  1:10:44.87  
1 Miriam Carlson 25 MICH 1:12:35:19 
2 Fiona Peterson 29 NOVA 1:17:51:99 
3 Karla Rees 29 MVM 1:28:43:15 
4 Stephanie Miller 29 MVM 1:33:25:81 
5 Lisa Barella 27 MVM 1:52:59:82 
       
 30-34 
Record:  J Gellatly   2001  1:11:34.63 
1 Dana Woody 32 NIAG 1:13:27:37 
2 Anne DiPonio 31 MVM 1:33:31:99 
3 Allison Garland 30 NOVA 1:38:01:47 
4 Jane Woo 33 RMSC 1:49:48:05 
5 Gertraud Perry 34 DST 1:55:18:00 
       
 35-39 
Record:  K Pipes-Nielson   1998  1:09:11.14  
1 Jill Gellatly 35 HOTS 1:11:15:19 
2 Marcia Cleveland 38 CONN 1:16:16:79 
3 Jennifer Englestad 35 DYNA 1:22:35:68 
4 Kathy Fahnline 39 CFYM 1:51:05:31 
5 Gertraud Perry 35 DST 1:53:43:93 
       
 40-44 
Record:  D Ogier   1993  1:14:17.53 
1 Karlyn Pipes-Neilsen 40 SDSM 1:08:48:67 * 
2 Sally Maddox 43 HOTS 1:12:49:11 *** 
3 Leslie Henshaw 43 TULS 1:19:42:99 
4 Anne Uecker 42 NEM 1:21:03:01 
5 Joni Young 41 OREG 1:23:20:54 
6 Elizabeth Einset 41 AKMS 1:30:35:71 
7 Laura Wright 44 LYMS 1:34:07:02 
8 Sue Moucha 44 BLUE 2:35:09:99 
       
 45-49 
Record:  D Ogier   2001  1:14:04.47 
1 Karen Einsidler 46 METR 1:13:22:05 * 
2 Danielle Ogier 49 UNAT 1:15:13:78 
3 Mary Sweat 45 OREG 1:18:16:90 
4 Jo Ann Harrelson 46 SPM 1:20:38:47 
5 Martha Childs 47 MICH 1:26:05:45 
6 Elizabeth Deschenes 49 NOVA 1:30:56:99 
7 Coral Bernier 47 PNA 1:31:28:63 
8 Martha Durbin 46 SWAM 1:34:10:99 
9 Nancy Coggeshall 46 ARIZ 1:36:03:10 
10 Kitty Magness 45 DST 2:14:54:44   
  
 50-54 
Record:  B Dunbar   2000  1:16:32.23 
1 Barbara Dunbar 53 SDSM 1:15:44:35 * 
2 Shirley Loftus 50 VMST 1:22:16:80 
3 Sally Guthrie 52 MICH 1:27:22:52 



2002 United States Masters Swimming 3000/6000 Postal National Championship 

* New National Record  
** New National Record (3000 split) 
*** Beat former National Record 

4 Dawn Obrecht 53 RMM 1:41:58:52 
5 Jani Sutherland 53 OREG 1:43:12:06 
6 Katherine Watson 54 OSB 1:45:37:43 
7 Ruth Thompson 52 FMM 1:54:09:09 
       
 55-59 
Record:  S Munn   1994  1:34:26.99  
1 Wendy Wagland 55 BMSC 1:35:26:81 
2 Elaine Bromwich 59 SPM 1:40:10:24 
       
 60-64 
Record:  B Jordan   1998  1:36:20.77 
1 Sandy Steer 63 SPM 2:10:09:62 
       
 65-69 
Record:  A Pipes   2001  1:44:11.50 
1 Betsy Jordan 65 SDSM 1:37:48:80* 
2 Kate Knight-Perry 67 SPM 1:57:48:63 
 
 80-84 
Record:  P Hughes   2001  2:54:22.40 
1 Peggy Hughes 82 FMM 3:11:38:65 
 
 

Men's 6000         
 
 30-34 
Record:  T Clark   1998  1:04:58.25 
1 Robert Villacres 33 SPM 1:14:57:32 
2 Chris Marshall 33 DYNA 1:17:52:71 
3 Patrick Risse 34 MVM 1:26:17:77 
4 John Spurgeon 33 OREG 2:09:37:24  
 
 35-39 
Record:  J Erwin   2000  1:04:18.42  
1 Tim Hedrick 39 VCM 1:06:03:12 
2 Brian Rimel 35 SPM 1:13:53:99 
3 Robert Higley 37 OREG 1:16:07:87 
4 David Van Der Zwan 39 OREG 1:25:07:25 
 
 40-44 
Record:  S MacDonald   1999  1:05:27.69  
1 Barry Zipp 41 DYNA 1:15:51:99 
2 Michael Anderson 43 DYNA 1:18:00:30 
3 Paul Chadwick 44 MICH 1:20:06:58 
      
 45-49 
Record:  S MacDonald   2001  1:05:06.32  
1 Sandy MacDonald 46 SAC 1:05:53:61 
2 Larry Wood 48 HOTS 1:09:04:08 
3 James Stewart 45 MINN 1:10:30:52 
4 Kern Davis 47 SPM 1:15:09:47 
5 Pete Gillis 47 PNA 1:26:23:71 
6 Patrick Laughlin 48 DYNA 1:33:26:39  
       
 50-54 
Record: J McConica   2001  1:05:11.85 
1 Jim McConica 51 VCM 1:05:39:74 
2 Frank Thompson 50 MICH 1:14:20:50 
3 Steve Johnson 54 OREG 1:14:59:06 
4 John Shrum 53 VMST 1:22:27:12 
5 Jim Teisher 52 OREG 1:22:47:45 
6 Bruce Gianniny 51 NIAG 1:27:50:71   
  
 55-59 
Record:  R Williams   1997  1:15:22.60  
1 James McCleery 56 PNA 1:14:10:75* 
2 Larry Raffaelli 59 VCM 1:17:58:37 
3 Vince Herring 59 MINN 1:21:18:84 
4 Thomas Barthold 58 ARIZ 1:34:41:11 
       
 
 60-64 

Record:  B Coale   2001  1:19:02.47 
1 Robert Williams 60 SDSM 1:18:25:75* 
2 Douglas Bailey 60 RGSC 1:28:18:06 
3 Billy Sulzby 60 UNAT 1:29:57:41 
4 Brent Lake 64 OREG 1:33:27:46 
5 Ken Deman 64 OMAH 1:45:20:99 
6 John Conley 64 SWAM 1:48:04:26 
7 Pete Arnold 63 SPM 1:49:29:68 
8 Don Nelson 63 TULS 2:00:19:02   
    
 65-69 
Record:  G Johnston   1997  1:18:14.25 
1 George Brunstad 68 CONN 1:25:49:35 
2 David Radcliff 68 OREG 1:26:15:52 
3 Thomas Hetzel 66 HOTS 1:45:73:00 
       
 70-74 
Record:  G Johnston   2001  1:19:56.14  
1 Robert Beach 72 SPM 1:34:39:99 
2 Thomas Koenig 70 SPM 1:52:51:69 
3 Ned Allen 72 SPM 2:32:42:99 
       
 75-79 
Record:  T Johnson   1997  2:49:20.06 
1 Raymond Allen 76 OREG 2:19:04:05* 
       
 80-84 
Record:  D Schofield   1994  2:31:33.09 
1 T.R. Johnson 80 TTSC 3:33:12:14 
 
 
Women's 3 x 3000 Relay        
 
 19+ 
Record: Novaquatics 2001  1:51:35.08  
1 Danielle Ebnother 20 OREG 41:14:99  
 Joni Young 41 OREG 40:48:88  
 Gina Dhom 24 OREG 39:07:67  
      2:01:11:54  
 
 25+ 
Record: Novaquatics  2001  1:48:41.40  
1 Lee Anne Ghimenti 32 VCM 36:41:80  
 Jill Shaffer 41 VCM 40:49:08  
 Vicki Hedrick 37 VCM 42:14:99   

     1:59:45:87  
 
2 Holly Boob 25 INW 44:53:40   
 Debbie Snyder 36 INW 44:53:56   
 Catherine Murphy 46 INW 46:57:99 
      2:16:44:95 
  
 35+ 
Record: San Diego 1999  1:57:00.19  
1 Sharon Salzman 44 SPM 38:11:10   
 Christine Swanson 40 SPM 42:36:33   
 Livia Zien 36 SPM 40:12:12 
      2:00:59:55  
        
2 Dianne Edgar 46 NIAG 47:47:57   
 Kay Turner 55 NIAG 52:21:29   
 Celia Applegate 42 NIAG 44:38:65  
      2:24:47:51  
        
3 Flavia Zappa 35 FMM 56:59:64   
 Ruth Thompson 52 FMM 54:40:63   
 Patricia Bond 64 FMM 50:01:98 
      2:41:42:25 
 
 
 
 
 



2002 United States Masters Swimming 3000/6000 Postal National Championship 

* New National Record  
** New National Record (3000 split) 
*** Beat former National Record 

 45+ 
Record: Oregon  2000  2:15:26.07  
1 Karen Einsidler 46 METR 35:41:51   
 Patricia Robison 47 METR 42:09:55   
 Jane Katz 59 METR 45:10:10 
      2:03:01:16 * 
        
2 Jo Ann Harrelson 46 SPM 39:01:25   
 Kim Stoddard 47 SPM 41:56:64   
 Pam Geiger 49 SPM 42:23:00 
      2:03:20:89 ** 
        
3 Jani Sutherland 53 OREG 49:39:46   
 Madeleine Holmberg 49 OREG 46:17:96   
 Mary Sweat 45 OREG 37:58:71 
      2:13:46:13 ** 
        
4 Martha Childs 47 MICH 41:16:27   
 Jennifer Parks 59 MICH 52:14:39   
 Sally Guthrie 52 MICH 41:53:15  
      2:15:23:81 ** 
 
 55+ 
Record: San Diego  2001  2:39:24.23  
1 Elaine Bromwich 59 SPM 47:06:09   
 Kate Knight-Perry 67 SPM 55:59:91   
 Sandy Steer 63 SPM 59:32:02 
      2:42:38:02  
 
 65+ 
Record: O*H*I*O 2000  2:54:33.71  
1 Betsy Jordan 65 SDSM 46:53:01   
 Adrienne Pipes 68 SDSM 51:04:63   
 Ann Dallam 72 SDSM 59:41:38 
      2:37:39:02 * 
 
 75+ 
Record: Florida Maverick 2001 4:08:38.98  
1 Gladys Olsen 76 FMM 1:14:04:92  
 Regan Kenner 78 FMM 1:18:59:35  
 Gertrud Zint 85 FMM 1:20:34:34   
      3:53:38:61 * 
 

Men's 3 x 3000 Relay         
 
 25+ 
Record: Sierra Nevada 1996  1:42:58.91  
1 Kern Davis 47 SPM 37:24:84   
 Brian Rimel 35 SPM 35:55:46   
 Robert Villacres 33 SPM 38:19:25  
      1:51:39:55    
 35+ 
Record: Ventura County  2001  1:33:31.65  
1 Mike Shaffer 37 VCM 30:16:43   
 Jim McConica 51 VCM 32:12:97   
 Tim Hedrick 39 VCM 33:28:58  
      1:35:57:98  
        
2 Jim Matysek 43 NIAG 36:27:18   
 Weaver Stewart 45 NIAG 35:07:47   
 Terry Platt 58 NIAG 42:55:90 
      1:54:30:55  
        
3 Eric Haigh 40 MICH 39:20:93   
 Daniel MacDonald 44 MICH 37:10:65   
 Jonathan Riggs 45 MICH 39:20:62 
      1:55:52:20  
        
4 David Van Der Zwan 39 OREG 41:03:99   
 Robert Higley 37 OREG 37:21:40   
 Doug Stewart 39 OREG 38:48:78 
      1:58:14:17  
        

5 Frank Thompson 50 MICH 35:14:25   
 James D'Amour 41 MICH 49:54:03   
 Paul Chadwick 44 MICH 37:28:11 
      2:02:36:39  
        
6 Kenneth Iczkowski 38 300  44:28:18   
 Mack McLean 42 300  41:16:41   
 Victor Buehler 48 300  44:39:07 
      2:10:23:66  
        
7 Dave Peckham 41 INW 44:02:59   
 John Schneider 42 INW 45:04:02   
 Naoya Okubo 32 INW 42:13:08 
      2:11:19:69  
        
8 Brian Lamb 51 INW 50:31:38   
 Doug Garcia 40 INW 49:08:84   
 Virgil Crampton 42 INW 54:36:37 
      2:34:16:59  
        
 45+ 
Record: Ventura County  2000   1:52:18.93  
1 Jed Cronin 54 OREG 40:48:39   
 Jim Teisher 52 OREG 39:49:17   
 Steve Johnson 54 OREG 35:55:41 
      1:56:32:97  
        
2 John Derr 53 VCM 40:34:38   
 Larry Raffaelli 59 VCM 38:17:39   
 David Foote 52 VCM 41:13:63 
      2:00:05:40  
 
 55+ 
Record: Davis Aquatic  1996  2:08:20.97  
1 Burt Kanner 63 OREG 43:47:41   
 Donn Livoni 56 OREG 42:33:53   
 Tom Landis 60 OREG 40:06:18 
      2:06:27:12 * 
        
 65+ 
Record: Florida Maverick 1999 2:44:06.67  
1 George Thayer 66 OREG 53:28:50   
 Dick Weick 68 OREG 49:11:49   
 David Radcliff 68 OREG 41:41:72 
      2:24:21:71 * 
        
2 John Cox 67 SPM 54:16:33   
 Thomas Koenig 70 SPM 50:52:53   
 Robert Beach 72 SPM 43:18:50 
      2:28:27:36 ** 
        
3 Harold Ferris 71 SPM 55:40:00   
 Ned Allen 72 SPM 1:12:20:99 
 Robert Atwood 82 SPM 1:25:16:41   
      3:33:17:40  
 
Women's 3 x 6000 Relay        
 
 35+ 
Record: St Petersburg  2001  4:06:47.12  
1 Karlyn Pipes-Neilsen 40 SDSM 1:08:48:67  
 Barbara Dunbar 53 SDSM 1:15:44:35  
 Betsy Jordan 65 SDSM 1:37:48:80   
      4:02:21:82 * 
        
2 Joni Young 41 OREG 1:23:20:54  
 Mary Sweat 45 OREG 1:18:16:90  
 Jani Sutherland 53 OREG 1:43:12:06   
      4:24:49:50  
 
 
 
 



2002 United States Masters Swimming 3000/6000 Postal National Championship 

* New National Record  
** New National Record (3000 split) 
*** Beat former National Record 

 55+ 
Record: Michigan 1999  5:44:45.87  
1 Elaine Bromwich 59 SPM 1:40:10:24 
 Kate Knight-Perry 67 SPM 1:57:48:63 
 Sandy Steer 63 SPM 2:10:09:62   
      5:48:08:49 
 
Men's 3 x 6000 Relay         
 
 25+ 
Record: Michigan 2000  3:56:13.58  
1 Brian Rimel 35 SPM 1:13:53:99  
 Robert Villacres 33 SPM 1:14:57:32 
 Kern Davis 47 SPM 1:15:09:47   
      3:44:00:78 *   
 35+ 
Record: Heart of Texas 2001  3:24:51.29  
1 Tim Hedrick 39 VCM 1:06:03:12 
 Jim McConica 51 VCM 1:05:39:74 
 Larry Raffaelli 59 VCM 1:17:58:37   
      3:29:41:23  
        
2 Steve Johnson 54 OREG 1:14:59:06 
 Robert Higley 37 OREG 1:16:07:87  
 David Van Der Zwan 39 OREG 1:25:07:25   
      3:56:14:18   
 55+ 
Record: Michigan  1999  4:54:11.46  
1 Robert Beach 72 SPM 1:34:39:99  
 Pete Arnold 63 SPM 1:49:29:68  
 Thomas Koenig 70 SPM 1:52:51:69   
      5:17:01:36 
       
2 David Radcliff 68 OREG 1:26:15:52  
 Raymond Allen 76 OREG 2:19:04:05  
 Brent Lake 64 OREG 1:33:27:46   
      5:18:47:03 
 
Mixed 4 x 3000 Relay         
 
 19+ 
Record: Novaquatics  2001   2:22:18.50  
1 Joni Young 41 f OREG 40:48:88   
 Gina Dhom 24 f OREG 39:07:67   
 Robert Higley 37 m OREG 37:21:40   
 Doug Stewart 39 m OREG 38:48:78 
       2:36:06:73  
 35+ 
Record: St Pete  2001   2:33:53.18  
1 Mike Shaffer 37 m VCM 30:16:43   
 Jim McConica 51 m VCM 32:12:97   
 Jill Shaffer 41 f VCM 40:49:08   
 Vicki Hedrick 37 f VCM 42:14:99 
       2:25:33:47 * 
         
2 Kern Davis 47 m SPM  37:24:84   
 Brian Rimel 35 m SPM  35:55:46   
 Jo Ann Harrelson 46 f SPM  39:01:25   
 Sharon Salzman 44 f SPM  38:11:10 
       2:30:32:65 ** 
         
3 Dianne Edgar 46 f NIAG 47:47:57   
 Weaver Stewart 45 m NIAG 35:07:47   
 Terry Platt 58 m NIAG 42:55:90   
 Celia Applegate 42 f NIAG 44:38:65  
       2:50:29:59  
         
4 Dave Peckham 41 m INW  44:02:59   
 John Schneider 42 m INW  45:04:02   
 Catherine Murphy 46 f INW  46:57:99   
 Debbie Snyder 36 f INW  44:53:56  
       3:00:58:16  

         
5 James D'Amour 41 m MICH 49:54:03   
 Paul Chadwick 44 m MICH 37:28:11   
 Jennifer Parks 59 f MICH 52:14:39   
 Sally Guthrie 52 f MICH 41:53:15 
       3:01:29:68  
 45+ 
Record: San Diego 1999   2:37:13.18  
1 Gilles Chalandon 45 m METR 39:07:04  
 Karen Einsidler 46 f METR 35:41:51  
 Patricia Robison 47 f METR 42:09:55  
 Jon Einsidler 51 m METR 40:43:16  
       2:37:41:26 
        
2 Jim Teisher 52 m OREG 39:49:17  
 Mary Sweat 45 f OREG 37:58:71  
 Steve Johnson 54 m OREG 35:55:41  
 Madeleine Holmberg 49 f OREG 46:17:96 
       2:40:01:25 
 55+ 
Record: San Diego  2001   2:59:55.43  
1 Robert Beach 72 m SPM  43:18:50  
 Elaine Bromwich 59 f SPM  47:06:09  
 Thomas Koenig 70 m SPM  50:52:53  
 Sandy Steer 63 f SPM  59:32:02 
       3:20:49:14 
 65+ 
Record: St Pete 2001   3:32:26.62  
1 John Cox 67 m SPM  54:16:33  
 Harold Ferris 71 m SPM  55:40:00  
 Kate Knight-Perry 67 f SPM  55:59:91  
 Mary Lou Mitchell 71 f SPM  1:01:19:48  
       3:47:15:72 
 
2 Nancy Durstein 72 f CATM 59:25:62  
 Joan Campbeth 72 f CATM 55:29:59  
 Alex Ramirez-Miller 77 m CATM 1:00:20:16  
 Elliott Schofield 79 m CATM 1:28:58:14  
       4:24:13:51 
 

Mixed 4 x 6000 Relay         
 
 35+ 
Record: O*H*I*O 2001   5:35:35.25  
1 Joni Young 41 f OREG 1:23:20:54 
 Mary Sweat 45 f OREG 1:18:16:90 
 Steve Johnson 54 m OREG 1:14:59:06 
 Robert Higley 37 m OREG 1:16:07:87  
       5:12:44:37 * 
         
2 Frank Thompson 50 m MICH 1:14:20:50 
 Sally Guthrie 52 f MICH 1:27:22:52 
 Paul Chadwick 44 m MICH 1:20:06:58 
 Martha Childs 47 f MICH 1:26:05:45  
       5:27:55:05 ** 
 45+ 
Record: San Diego  1999   5:27:04.65  
1 Kern Davis 47 m SPM  1:15:09:47 
 Jo Ann Harrelson 46 f SPM  1:20:38:47 
 Robert Beach 72 m SPM  1:34:39:99 
 Elaine Bromwich 59 f SPM  1:40:10:24  
       5:40:38:17 
 55+ 
Record: Michigan  2001   7:18:38.77  
1 Pete Arnold 63 m SPM  1:49:29:68  
 Thomas Koenig 70 m SPM  1:52:51:69  
 Kate Knight-Perry 67 f SPM  1:57:48:63  
 Sandy Steer 63 f SPM  2:10:09:62  
       7:50:19:62 


